America. Interim results are not necessarily indicative of fiscal year performance for a variety of reasons including, but not limited to, the impact of seasonal and
short-term variations. The Company has continued to follow the accounting policies (including its critical accounting policies) set forth in the consolidated
financial statements included in its 2005 Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. These financial statements should be
read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2005.

Reclassifications and Restatements

Certain reclassifications and restatements have been made to prior year financial statements to conform to the classifications used in the current period. The
reclassification and restatement adjustments to amounts previously presented in the consolidated statements of operations are summarized below:

Six Months Ended June 30, 2005
(in thousands)

As Previously
Reported   Adjustments  Reference  As Restated

Revenue   $ 59,535  $ (59,535) a   $ —
Products   —   33,974  a   33,974
Services   —   25,636  a, c   25,636

  $ 59,535  $ 75   $ 59,610

Cost of sales   $ 47,266  $ (47,266) b   $ —
Products   —   28,201  b   28,201
Services   —   19,140  b, c   19,140

  $ 47,266  $ 75   $ 47,341

7

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended June 30, 2005
(in thousands)

As Previously
Reported   Adjustments  Reference  As Restated

Revenue   $ 24,574  $ (24,574) a   $ —
Products   —   11,969  a   11,969
Services   —   12,630  a, c   12,630

  $ 24,574  $ 25   $ 24,599

Cost of sales   $ 19,811  $ (19,811) b   $ —
Products   —   10,590  b   10,590
Services   —   9,246  b, c   9,246

  $ 19,811  $ 25   $ 19,836

a - Restatement of aggregate Revenue into Product Revenue and Services Revenue:
The Company previously reported Revenue in the aggregate on the face of the statements of operations. The Company has restated the revenue amounts so
that Product Revenue and Services Revenue are presented separately, consistent with the criteria set forth in Rule 5-03(b) of Regulation S-X.

b - Restatement of aggregate Cost of Sales into Product Cost of Sales and Services Cost of Sales:
The Company previously reported Cost of Sales in the aggregate on the face of the statements of operations. The Company has restated the Cost of Sales